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1.1   MANDATE

1.2   CLUSTER /SECTOR

1.5   STRATEGY

1.3   CLUSTER /SECTOR POLICY OBJECTIVES

1.4   CLUSTER /SECTOR POLICY OUTCOMES

To provide operational and service excellence, innovation, community engagement and 
observance of good financial management and accountability. This is in agreement with the 
Republican Constitution (Amendment) Act No.2 of 2016 Part IX on the System of Devolved 
Governance [Article 147 (2)] and Part XI on the System of Local Government

 01 Economic Transformation and Job creation;
 02 Human and Social Development;
 03 Environmental Sustainability; and
 04 Good Governance Environment

01 An Industrialized Economy 
02 A Diversified Economy
03 Enhanced Citizenry Participation in the Economy 
04 A competitive Private Sector 
05 Reduced Poverty and Inequalities 
06 Improved Human Capital 
07 Enhanced Resilience and Mitigation to Climate 
08 Sustainable Management of Natural Resources 
09 Improved Environmental Management 
10 Improved Policy Governance 
11 An Enabling Macroeconomic Environment 
12 A Value Centred and Principled Citizenry

Chilanga Town Council will contribute to the provision of efficient, effective, sustainable public 
services and environmentally sound service delivery through fostering community participation in 
development, upgrading of township and feeder roads, and improved refuse collections and 
sensitization of the community on disease outbreaks especially now with the advent of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. Further, the Local Authority plans to complete Infrastructure projects that 
are under construction as well as improve provision of fire services in order to improve the living 
standard of residents and visitors in the District.

01 To transform the economy and create jobs

02  To enhance human and social development

03 To improve environmental sustainability

04 To enhance good governance
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Local taxes/rates01

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Residential 2,452,557 2,452,967 2,453,357001

Industrial/Commercial 6,378,501 6,378,501 6,378,501002

8,831,058 8,831,468 8,831,858SubItem Total

Personal levy 350,000 350,000 350,000001

350,000 350,000 350,000SubItem Total

Fees and Charges02

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Survey fees 10,000 10,820 11,610002

Building inspection-fees 500,000 541,000 580,493003

Plan scrutiny fee 370,000 400,500 430,000004

Change of premise use 60,000 64,920 69,659005

Container/Ntemba fees 15,000 16,230 17,414006

Rentals/lease of Council’s properties 207,360 224,363 240,742007

Application forms fees 120,000 129,840 139,318008

Sketch plan 20,000 21,640 23,220010

Search fees 5,000 5,410 5,804011

Notice board advert fees 2,500 2,705 2,902012

Market fees 50,000 54,100 58,000013

Affidavit fees 1,000 1,080 1,160017

Refuse  disposal 70,000 75,740 81,260033

Notice of marriage fees                 100,000 108,200 116,000045

Abattoir/meat inspection  fees 700,000 757,400 812,690046

Registration of clubs and societies 20,000 21,640 23,220047

 Communication mast levy 330,000 330,000 330,000053

Billboards and banners              220,000 240,000 255,000061

Lease of council transport 67,000 72,500 77,790062

Penalties 150,000 162,000 175,000064

Site Rent 5,000 5,410 5,804065

Change of ownership of plot 10,000 10,820 11,600069

Other fees and charges 191,500 207,120 222,309099

3,224,360 3,463,438 3,690,995SubItem Total

Licenses03

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Liquor licence 200,000 216,400 232,100001

Firearm and ammunition licence 650,000 703,300 754,640002

Dog licence  5,000 5,410 5,800003

Ocupancy licence 10,000 11,000 12,000055

865,000 936,110 1,004,540SubItem Total
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1.6   BUDGET SUMMARY

The total budget estimates for Chilanga Town Council stands at K58.1 million for the year 
2023.This is spread across 11 programmes that the council will focus on and aim to implement.

Levies04

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Livestock levy 5,000 5,410 5,804001

Birds levy 80,000 86,560 92,878002

Pole levy 30,000 32,460 34,820004

Charcoal levy 5,000 5,410 5,804005

Sand levy 2,000,000 2,164,000 2,321,972006

Business Levy 1,700,000 1,839,400 1,973,670010

3,820,000 4,133,240 4,434,948SubItem Total

Permits05

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Health permits 1,000,000 1,082,000 1,160,980001

Nursery , pre school permits 90,000 97,300 104,500007

Burial permits and grave sites 5,000 5,400 5,800008

Fire certificate 2,250,000 2,400,000 2,500,000009

3,345,000 3,584,700 3,771,280SubItem Total

Charges06

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Service Charges – Residential plots 700,000 757,400 812,700001

700,000 757,400 812,700SubItem Total

Other Incomes07

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Other income 62,000 67,080 72,000099

62,000 67,080 72,000SubItem Total

National Support (Grants)08

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Grant in lieu or Rates 250,000 250,000 250,000001

Recurrent Grant 8,365,168 8,365,168 8,365,168003

8,615,168 8,615,168 8,615,168SubItem Total

Local Development Fund09

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Constituency Development Fund 28,313,902 28,313,902 28,313,902001

28,313,902 28,313,902 28,313,902SubItem Total

59,897,39159,052,506Grand Total 58,126,488
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 Budget Allocation by ProgrammeTable:1
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Compared with the 2022 budget which stood at K 52.9 million, the 2023 budget represents an 
upward adjustment of 9 percent mainly caused by the increase in the Constituency Development 
Fund (CDF) allocation from K25.7 million per constituency in the past year to K28.3 million and 
Local revenue from K18.8 Million to K21.0 Million .

 The summary estimates by programme shows that K 28.3 million, representing 48 percent and 
the largest share of the budget has been allocated to Constituency Development programme 

Figure 1:Budget Allocation by Programme

2021 Approved 
Budget(K)

2022 Approved 
Budget(K)

2023 Budget(K) 
EstimatesCode Programme

1Constituency Development 25,700,000- 28,313,902

2Local Governance 1,767,709- 2,627,556

3 Integrated Development Planning 3,155,505- 4,046,779

4Economic and Business Development 1,698,610- 3,455,700

5Public Health and Environmental Protection 5,321,313- 3,144,643

6Housing and Community Amenities 7,304,029- 7,078,178

7Recreation Culture and Religion 49,285- 312,130

8Education and Skills Development 77,797- 9,600

10Public Order and Safety 1,356,176- 1,687,931

11Management and Support  Services 5,983,392- 5,783,028

12Resource Mobilisation and Management 97,440- 1,667,041

- 52,511,256 58,126,488
Head Total
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owing to the fact that the Central Government desire is to bring development closer to the 
community and boost economic activities in the districts. Much of this allocation will go towards 
Community Based projects, Empowerment and Bursaries.  

Housing and Community Amenities programme has the second highest allocation with a budget 
of 7 million representing 12 percent of the total budget. The significant outlay of resources to 
this programme is because the local authority plans to carry out routine maintenance of 125Km 
feed roads,construction of guard house and completion of a revenue house. 

Other budget allocations are as follows: Management and Support Services (K5.7 million: 10 
percent); Integrated Development Planning (K4.0 million : 7 percent); Public Health and 
Environmental Protection (K3.1 million :5 percent); Economic and Business Development (K3.4 
million :  6 percent); Local Governance (K2.6 million: 5percent);  Public Order and Safety (K1.7 
million : 3 percent); Resource Mobilisation and Management (K1.6 Million :  2 percent); 
Recreation, Culture and Religion (K312,130 : less than 1 percent); and Education and Skills 
Development (K9,600 : less than 1 percent).
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 Budget Allocation by Economic ClassificationTable:2 
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The summary estimates by economic classification shows that K28.5 million representing 49.1 
percent of the Local Authority’s budget has been allocated towards Goods and Services while 
K13.2 million, representing 23 percent of the budget has been allocated towards Personal 
Emoluments. In addition, K11.3 million representing 19 percent has been apportioned as 
Transfers and Subsidies to cater for the empowerment and bursary components of the CDF. A 
Further K5 million representing 8.6 percent of the budget has been allocated towards Capital 
Expenditure (Assets).

Figure 2:  Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION  2021 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)     

No   2022 APPROVED 
BUDGET (K)   

2023   
BUDGET 

ESTIMATE (K)  

- 9,444,073 13,256,72521 Personal Emoluments

- 28,019,448 28,524,29222  Goods and Services

- 10,280,000 11,325,56126 Transfers  and Subsidies

- - -28

- 4,767,736 5,019,91031  Assets

Head Total - 52,511,256 58,126,488
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Table  3: Budget Allocation by Programme and Sub-Programme

APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 BUDGET 
ESTIMATE

PROGRAMME/SUB-PROGRAMME

EXPENDITURE*

2022 BUDGET2021 BUDGET

EXPENDITURE

Constituency Development1 - 25,700,000 28,313,902--

Community Capital Projects 779 - 15,420,000 16,988,341--

Youth Empowerment 780 - 2,570,000 2,831,390-(0)

Women Empowerment 781 - 2,570,000 2,831,390-(0)

Secondary School Barsaries 782 - 2,570,000 2,831,390-(0)

Skills Development Barsaries 783 - 2,570,000 2,831,390-(0)

Local Governance2 - 1,767,709 2,627,556--

Legislative Function 044 - 1,691,609 2,121,386--

Citizen Engagement 045 - 76,100 506,170--

Integrated Development Planning3 - 3,155,505 4,046,779--

Environmental Planning 006 - 392,446 821,722--

Spatial Planning 021 - 1,718,730 2,248,476--

Socio Economic Planning 033 - 1,044,330 976,581--

Economic and Business Development4 - 1,698,610 3,455,700--

Local Economic Development 011 - 1,698,610 3,455,700--

Public Health and Environmental Protection5 - 5,321,313 3,144,643--

Health Inspections 019 - 692,172 674,660--

Pest Control 023 - 19,663 28,160--

Solid Waste Management 027 - 3,509,220 1,270,290--

Water Supply and Sanitation Services 034 - 1,087,630 1,156,569--

Verterinary Services 039 - 12,628 14,964--

Housing and Community Amenities6 - 7,304,029 7,078,178--

Parks and Gardens 007 - 472,524 583,999--

Markets and Bus Stations 012 - 743,149 873,751--

Public Housing 026 - 3,517,407 1,747,575--

Roads and Drainages 029 - 2,570,949 3,872,853--
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 The Constituency Development programme has been allocated a total of K28.3 million which is 
spread among the following sub-programmes; Community Projects (K16.9 million), Women 
Empowerment (K2.8), Youth Empowerment (K2.8), Secondary School Bursaries (K2.8 million), 
and Skills Development Bursaries (K2.8 million). These are aimed at improving the social 
economic structure of the district and improve some of the basic public infrastructure hence 
improve service delivery.

Local Governance programme has been allocated K2.6 million and has two (2) sub-programmes 

Recreation Culture and Religion7 - 49,285 312,130--

Sports Promotion 042 - 49,285 312,130--

Education and Skills Development8 - 77,797 9,600--

Early Childhood Education 005 - 77,797 9,600--

Public Order and Safety10 - 1,356,176 1,687,931--

Community Policing 018 - - 57,250(0)(0)

Fire Protection Services 041 - 1,356,176 1,630,681--

Management and Support  Services11 - 5,983,392 5,783,028--

	Human Resource and Administration 001 - 1,998,175 2,322,138--

Public Relations 003 - 281,800 271,498--

Registry 004 - 112,880 145,020--

Executive Management 009 - 931,017 527,690--

	Procurement 016 - 354,273 315,423--

ICT 024 - 311,140 173,500--

	Auditing 028 - 64,391 237,110--

	Accounting 035 - 632,815 844,350--

Legal 036 - 976,901 446,299--

Valuation 063 - 320,000 500,000--

Resource Mobilisation and Management12 - 97,440 1,667,041--

Revenue Mobilisation 067 - 97,440 950,800--

Revenue Enhancement 068 - - 219,700(0)(0)

Revenue Management 069 - - 496,541(0)(0)

58,126,488-Head Total 52,511,256- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023
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namely Citizen Engagement and Legislative Functions. Under Citizen Engagement, K506,170 
will be channeled towards the commermoration of National events as well as community 
sensitisation on the operations of the Local Authority in the delivery of services, while K2.1 
million will be allocated to Legislative Functions. It should be noted that the allocation for 
Legislative Functions will also cover monthly allowances for Councilors. 

Integrated Development Planning programme comprising of Spatial, Social Economic, and 
Environmental planning sub-programmes has been allocated K4 million. Approximately K2.2 
million will go towards Spatial Planning to foster orderly and sustainable human settlements in 
the district. Social Economic Planning which involves the developmental planning of the district, 
administrative operations and dealing with cross-cutting issues has been allocated K976,581.  
Environmental Planning includes programmes to mitigate effects of Climate change such as 
Keep Zambia Clean and Green Campaign and Tree planting, creation of dump site and 
acquisition of Land for cemetery. This sub-programme has been allocated K821,722. 

The Economic and Business Development programme which only comprises of the Local 
Economic Development sub-programme, has been allocated K3.4 million for trade facilitation 
and licensing. 

The Public Health and Environmental Protection programme has been allocated K3.1 million. 
This programme covers the following sub-programmes: Solid Waste Management with an 
allocation of about K1.2 million to be used for collection and disposal of waste; Water Supply 
and Sanitation with an allocation of K1.1 million to facilitate provision of clean and safe water; 
Health Inspections with an allocation of K674,660 to facilitate conducting of public health 
inspections; Pest Control (K28,160) to facilitate the fumigation exercise; and Veterinary Services 
(K14,964) to ensure compliance with the public health and environmental regulations.

Housing and Community Amenities programme which comprises of Markets & Bus Stations, 
Parks and Gardens, Public Housing, and Roads & Drainages sub-programmes has been 
allocated K7 million. The breakdown of the K7.0 million is as follows: Markets & Bus Stations- 
(K873,751) to be used for the  maintenance of street lights and payment for electricity charges 
for the same; Public Housing -K1.7 million to be used for the  maintenance of Council buildings, 
completion of the revenue house and construction of Guard house; and Roads and Drainges- 
K3.8 million for periodic maintenance of roads and drainages.

Recreation, Culture and Religion programme which only comprises of the Sports Promotion sub-
programme has been allocated K312,130 for the promotion of sports, culture, and recreation in 
the District. 

Further, Education and Skills development programme has been allocated K77,797 and the 
entire allocation will go towards the Early Childhood Education sub-programme. 

Public Order & Safety programme comprising of the Fire Protection Services and Community 
Policing sub-programmes has been allocated K1.6 million. Almost the entire amount-K1.6 million 
has been apportioned to the Fire Protection Services Sub-programme to cover regulation of all 
building developments taking place within the District, enforcement of Public Order and Safety, 
and provision of Fire Protection Services. The Community Policing sub-programme 

Management and Support Services programme has been allocated K5.7 million distributed as 
follows: K527,690 has been set aside for Executive Management sub-programme to facilitate 
operations of the executive office, K2.3 million has been allocated towards Human Resource 
Management and Administration sub-programme. Key under the Human Resource 
Management and Administration are the personal emoluments for all support and key 
management staff and debt servicing (ZRA,NAPSA and terminal benefits). A further K844,350 
has been allocated to Financial Management-Accounting . The remaining sub-programme 
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allocations are ICT (K173,500), Procurement (K315,423), Internal Auditing (K237,110), Public 
Relations (K271,498) and Legal (K446,299). 
 
Resource Mobilisation and Management Programme has been allocated K1.6 million of which 
K950,800 will be channeled towards Revenue Mobilisation sub-programme to implement new 
revenue initiatives and K219,700 towards Revenue Enhancement sub-programme. The 
Revenue Management sub-programme has been allocated K496, 541 in a bid to improve the 
revenue collection efficiency.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0001Programme : Constituency Development

To facilitate equitable development, reduce poverty, support job creation and provide 
for vulnerable learners to access Secondary Boarding Schools and Technical 
Education, Vocational and Entrepreneurship Training Institutions

01 Number of community infrastructure projects 
implemented

- - 10 - 12

02 Number of secondary school bursaries disbursed - - 1,500 - 515

03  Number of youths groups accessing empowerment funds 
(Loans)

- - 100 - 50

04 Number of women groups accessing empowerment funds 
(Grants)

- - 150 - 50

05 Number of skills development bursaries disbursed - - 500 - 450

06 Number of capacity building sensitization meetings held - - - - 8

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

The programme seeks to ensure that the community is capacity built in being self-sustaining. To 
this end, twelve (12) community capital projects are planned for the year 2023. In addition, it is 
envisaged that  Nine hundred and sixty five (965) bursaries will be given out for boarding 
secondary schools and tertiary learning institutions with the former getting five hundred and 
fifteen   (515) and the latter getting four hundred and fifty (450). In an attempt to promote 
empowerment schemes, fifty (50) youth groups and fifty (50) women groups are earmarked to 
be empowered.
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1 Constituency Development

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

16,988,34115,420,000-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 15,420,000 16,988,341- -

11,325,56110,280,000-Transfers  and Subsidies03 - -

01 Tranfers - 10,280,000 11,325,561- -

Programme Total - 25,700,000 28,313,902- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The budget allocation by economic classification for the Constituency Development programme 
shows that K16.9 million has been apportioned towards use of Goods and Services relating to 
community projects while K11.3 million will go towards Transfers and Subsidies to cater for the 
empowerment and bursary components of CDF.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0002Programme : Local Governance

To facilitate community participation in decision making for sustainable local 
development

01  No. of  council meetings held - - 4 - 4

02 No. of standing committee meetings held - - 16 - 16

03 No. of Councillors oriented - - 13 - 13

04 No. of Stakeholder meetings - - 4 - 4

05 No. of Special Council meetings held - - - - 2

06 No. of National events commemorated - - - - 9

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

This programme will facilitate the co-ordination of activities and projects, capacity building, 
performance assessment and provision of relevant policy direction. Further, the programme will 
focus on creating citizen awareness on the operations of the Local Authority and facilitate 
meaningful participation of the community in the development of the District. To this end, the 
Local Authority plans to have four (4) full ordinary Council meetings, sixteen (16) committee 
meetings which equate to four (4) committee meetings per Council meeting, orient  all the 
twelve (12) councillors and the chairperson on cross cuting issues, and commermorate nine (9) 
national events.
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2 Local Governance

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

1,698,186983,129-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 983,129 1,698,186- -

906,370750,080-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 750,080 906,370- -

23,00034,500-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 34,500 23,000- -

Programme Total - 1,767,709 2,627,556- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The Local Governance programme by economic classification has been allocated K2.6 million  
of which  K1.7 million  will go towards Personal Emoluments to cover salaries for Committee 
Clerks. In addition, K906,370  will go towards Goods and Services which includes Councillors 
monthy allowances, while K23,000 will be used for acquisition of Assets.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0003Programme : Integrated Development Planning

To guide spatial, social-economic, and environmental planning in the district

01 No. of local area plans developed - - 2 - 2

02 No. of HIV workplace policies formulated - - 2 - 1

03 Integrated Development Plan developed - - 1 - 1

04 No. of community sensitisations on environmentals 
matters held

- - 10 - 6

05 No. of Ward Development Committees trained in cross-
cutting issues

- - 12 - 12

06 No. of Environmental compliance spot checks conducted - - 12 - 12

07 Land for Dumpsite acquired - - 1 - 1

08 District boundary marking exercise undertaken - - 1 - (0)

09 No. of institutional Gender Based Violence (GBV) action 
plans formulated

- - - - 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

The Integrated Development Planning programme will focus on enhancing coordination in the 
Spatial, Socio-Economic and Environmental development of the District. Through this 
programme, the Local Authority targets to develop an Integrated Development Plan (IDP), train 
twelve (12) Ward Development Committees on cross-cuting issues, formulate two (2) policies-
one (1) for institutional Gender Based Violence (GBV) and another for  HIV/AIDS. The Local 
Authority plans to hold six (6)community sensitisation  awareness meetings on environmental 
matters and four (4) on Gender-based Violence.

In addition, the Local Authority plans to conduct twelve (12) Environmental Compliance Spot 
Checks in 2023, with one being conducted monthly. Mention should be made that the Council 
also plans to secure land for the construction of a dumpsite and land for the Graveyard as well 
as undertake the district boundary marking exercise
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3 Integrated Development Planning

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

2,640,164914,942-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 914,942 2,640,164- -

00 General Operation - 914,942 2,640,164- -

665,6152,028,735-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 2,028,735 665,615- -

741,000211,829-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 211,829 741,000- -

Programme Total - 3,155,505 4,046,779- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The budget allocation by economic classification shows that Integrated Development Planning 
programme has been allocated K 4 million of which K 2.6 million will  go towards Personal 
Emoluments for staff in the Planning Department while K665,615 will go towards Goods and 
Services. K741,000 has been allocated towards Assets acquisition.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0004Programme : Economic and Business Development

To provide an enabling business environment that will attract investors from both 
within and outside the district

01 No. of Business regulations operations conducted - - 30 - 50

02 No. of business community sensitisation meetings 
conducted

- - 4 - 8

03 No. of business premises inspected - - 250 - 800

04 No. of rating valuation tribunal sittings held - - 1 - (0)

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

The programme will focus on attracting new business and investment in the District. It will further 
promote business growth and development in line with the aspirations of the Local Authority's 
development and strategic plans. This will be achieved by having eight (8) sensitisation 
meetings with the business community, inspection of eight hundred (800) business premises, 
and conducting of fifty (50) operations on business regulations. Further, the Local Authority 
plans to hold one (1) Rating Tribunal Sitting in an attempt to facilitate the expeditious approval of 
the valuation roll
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4 Economic and Business Development

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

527,344464,457-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 464,457 527,344- -

1,328,3561,234,153-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 1,234,153 1,328,356- -

1,600,000--Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - 1,600,000- -

Programme Total - 1,698,610 3,455,700- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The Economic and Business Development has been allocated about K3.4 million of which 
K527,344 will go towards Personal Emoluments to cover salaries for Social Economic Planners 
while K1.3 million  will be utilised on Goods and Services. The balance-K1.6 million has been 
apportioned as Assets for the acquisition of a 32 Seater Bus.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0005Programme : Public Health and Environmental Protection

To promote public health and sustainable management of the environment in the 
district.

01 Percentage of waste collected against generated - - 60 - 60

02 No. of Keep chilanga  cleaning operations conducted - - 12 - 12

03 No. of premises inspected in compliance to sanitation 
standards

- - 500 - 500

04 No. of meat carcasses inspected - - 100 - 100

05 No. of boreholes drilled - - 2 - 5

06 No. of boreholes rehabilitated - - 3 - 5

07 No. of dogs registered - - 150 - 150

08 No. of public health inspections conducted - - - - 80

09 No. of handpump boreholes upgraded to water schemes - - - - 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

Under the Public Health and Environmental Protection Programme, focus will be on the 
management of solid waste, provision of veterinary services, health inspectorate services, 
promotion of sanitation, and provision of water in rural areas in the District. This will be achieved 
by carrying out the following: targeted collection  and disposal of 60 percent of waste in 
Chilanga, conducting a monthy Keep Chilanga Clean, Green and Healthy Campaigns translating 
to twelve (12) times in a year, carrying out five hundred (500) inspections on premises that 
handle foods, inspection of all carcasses before being sold, and provision of clean water by 
drilling five (5) boreholes and rehabilitation another five (5), as well as having one handpump 
borehole upgraded to a water scheme. In addition, the Council also plans to have atleast one 
hundred and fifty (150) Dogs registered.
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5 Public Health and Environmental Protection

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

1,717,1161,475,936-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 1,475,936 1,717,116- -

00 General Operation - 1,475,936 1,717,116- -

745,717754,317-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 754,317 745,717- -

681,8103,091,060-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 3,091,060 681,810- -

Programme Total - 5,321,313 3,144,643- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The budget allocation by economic classification for the Public Health and Environmental 
Protection programme shows that Personal Emoluments have been allocated K1.7 million to 
cover personnel related expenses for Public Health staff including Inspectors and Waste 
Collectors. K754, 717 has been allocated to Use of goods and services to facilitate the 
acquisition of requisites for this programme. Acquisition of Assets  has been allocated K681,810.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0006Programme : Housing and Community Amenities

To promote sustainable infrastructure development and community amenities

01 Revenue house completed - - 1 - 1

02 No.  of culverts rehabilitated - - 1 - 3

03 Kilometres of Routine maintenance of feeder roads - - 60 - 125

04 No. of WDF projects constructed - - - - 12

05 No. of markets shops constructed - - 12 - 15

06 Kilometres of drainages desilted - - - - 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

The programme on Housing and Community Amenities will facilitate completion of construction 
of the revenue house, construction of fifteen market shops, and rehabilitation of three (3) 
culverts. The Council also intends to carry out routine maintenance on 125km of feeder roads in 
the 12 wards of Chilanga District  under the Ward Development Fund as well as desilting of one 
hundred kilometres of drainage.
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6 Housing and Community Amenities

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

4,240,8923,646,359-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 3,646,359 4,240,892- -

2,659,2863,065,430-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 1,500,352 -- -

00 General Operation - 1,565,078 2,659,286- -

178,000592,240-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 592,240 178,000- -

Programme Total - 7,304,029 7,078,178- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The budget allocation by economic classification shows that the programme has been allocated 
K7 million of which K4.2 million will go towards Personal Emoluments for staff under the 
department of works, with K2.6 million going towards Goods and Services. In addition, 
K178,000  will be utilised on acquisition of Assets.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0007Programme : Recreation Culture and Religion

	To promote recreation, culture, religious affairs, and talent identification in the district

01 Number of sports activities participated in - - 2 - 6

02 No. of ZALASA Tournaments attended - - - - 1

03 No. of Traditional Ceremonies attended - - - - 2

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

The Recreation, Culture and Religion Program will seek to facilitate participation in various 
sports disciplines, talent identification and promotion in the District and attendence of traditional 
ceremonies  . This will be achieved through the participation by the Local Authority in the 
ZALASA games and attendence of two (2) traditional ceremonies within lusaka province. In 
addition, the Local Authority plans to organise six (6) sports activities/tournaments in the district.

7 Recreation Culture and Religion

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

312,13049,285-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 49,285 312,130- -

Programme Total - 49,285 312,130- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The budget allocation by economic classification for Recreation, Culture and Religion 
programme is K312,130 which will go towards acquisistion of Goods and Services to faciliate 
participation of the Local Authority in the ZALASA games and attending tradition ceremonies. 
The allocated funds will be utilised for acquisition of requisites for these activities.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0008Programme : Education and Skills Development

To facilitate literacy and skills development in the communities

01 No. of  school premise inspections conducted - - 50 - 50

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

The Education and Skills Development programme will seek to address the gaps in the 
promotion of Early Childhood Education through enforcement of the Day Nurseries Act CAP 313 
of the Laws of Zambia. This will be achieved by carrying out fifty (50) inspections on pre-school 
premises.

8 Education and Skills Development

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

9,60077,797-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 77,797 9,600- -

Programme Total - 77,797 9,600- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The programme budget allocation by economic classification shows that this programme has 
been allocated a total of K9,600 which will go towards use of Goods and Services. To this end, 
the Local Authority will utilise the allocated funds towards goods and services for the conduct of 
inspections in the fifty (50) targeted schools.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0010Programme : Public Order and Safety

To enforce adherence to by-laws and other applicable laws and promote safety of 
private and public property

01 Percentage compliance to building regulations - - 70 - 100

02 No. of routine building stage inspections conducted - - 100 - 156

03 No. of development control community sensitisations 
meetings held

- - 4 - 4

04 Percentage compliance to fire regulations - - 90 - 100

05 Response time  to fire and rescue services - - 15 - 15

06 No of fire officers trained - - - - 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

The Public Order and Safety programme will focus on fire fighting, prevention and rescue 
services. It will further seek to enhance public order through community policing. To this end, the 
Local Authority intends to carry out one hundred and fifty six (156) inspections on buildings for 
compliance to building regulations, hold four (4) community sensitisation meetings, and carry  
out inspections using fire officers with a target of hundred percent (100 %) compliance to fire 
regulations. Following the procurement of a utility vehicle, the Council intends to be responding 
within 15 minutes  to fire and rescue emergencies.
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10 Public Order and Safety

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

977,731823,306-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 823,306 977,731- -

550,200478,180-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 478,180 550,200- -

160,00054,690-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 54,690 160,000- -

Programme Total - 1,356,176 1,687,931- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The Public Order and Safety programme by economic classification has been allocated a total of 
K1.6 million broken down as K977,731  for Personal Emoluments to cover salaries for Fire 
Officers and Council Police. K550,200 will be used on Goods and Services, while K160,000  will 
go towards acquisition of Assets which include communication equipment for fire officers and 
council police.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0011Programme : Management and Support  Services

To provide organizational oversight as well as facilitate effective and efficient 
management of financial and human resources of the Local Authority

01 Percentage Reduction of Audit queries - - 60 - 70

02 Number of Audit Committee Reports actioned - - 4 - 4

03 Procurement plan developed - - 1 - 1

04 Number of Financial statements prepared - - 1 - 1

05 Number of Projects audited - - 20 - 20

06 Number of operations Computerized - - 2 - 2

07 2024 Local Authority budget prepared - - - - 12

08 Proportion of Local Authority debt liquidated - - - - 30

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

The Local Authority plans to reduce the number of Audit queries by 70 percent. In addition, the 
Council has targeted four (4) Internal Audit Reports for the Audit  Committee. One procurement 
plan will be developed and implemented in the year 2023 on which purchases will be based. 
Further, the Local Authority plans to have one set of Financial statements for the Council for the 
year end 2023. In addition, the Council plans to computerise two (2) operations as well as audit 
twenty (20) projects. Furthermore, the Local Authority has targeted to liquidate atleast thirty (30) 
percent of its debt in 2023 as well as prepare its' 2024 budget.
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11 Management and Support  Services

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

--- - -

- - -- -

00 General Operation - - -- -

1,049,4511,135,944-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 1,135,944 1,049,451- -

03 Personnel Related Costs - - -- -

2,607,4773,264,031-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 3,264,031 2,607,477- -

786,100783,417-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 783,417 786,100- -

1,340,000800,000-Liabilities05 - -

01  Outstanding Bills - 800,000 1,340,000- -

Programme Total - 5,983,392 5,783,028- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

Management and Support Services programme by economic classification has been allocated 
K5.7 million of which K1 million is allocated towards Personal Emoluments for the executive 
office and staff under Administration while K2.6 million has been allocated towards Goods and 
Services. K1.3 has been apportioned to Liabilities while Assets have been allocated K836,100.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0012Programme : Resource Mobilisation and Management

To ensure a systematic, predictable and well-coordinated approach to soliciting, 
acquiring, management, accounting, reporting and monitoring of resources

01 Proportion of Own Source Revenue collected - - 90 - 80

02 No. of new revenue collection points established - - - - 3

03 Revenue mobilization, collection and management system 
automated

- - - - 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Council Secretary, Chilanga District Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2023

In an attempt to supplement grants from Central Government, the Local Authority plans to 
collect atleast eighty (80) percent of the Local Revenue Budgeted for the 2023 fiscal year. 
Further, the council planns to establish three (3) revenue collection points and automate the 
revenue collection, mobilisation, and management system.
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12 Resource Mobilisation and Management

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

405,841--Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - - 405,841- -

411,20097,440-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Operation - 97,440 411,200- -

850,000--Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - 850,000- -

---Constitutional & Statutory Expenditure06 - -

01 Constitutional & Statutory Expenditure - - -- -

Programme Total - 97,440 1,667,041- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2023

The programme budget allocation by economic classification for the Resource Mobilisation and 
Management programme shows that it has been allocated K1.6 million of which K405, 841 has 
been channeled towards Personal Emoluments to cover salaries for Revenue Collectors. K411, 
200 has been apportioned towards use of Goods and Services while K850,000  will go towards 
Asset acquisition in this regard the procurement of a motor vehicle.

- 52,511,256Head Total: 58,126,488


